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 Agenda Item No. IX.A 
. 

 DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT REPORT 
 

The matter before the Planning Commission is a special 
exception use application (SE 2017-07) to allow within the 
Agricultural 5 (A-5) zoning district communication 
transmitting and receiving facilities (i.e., a 250-foot high 
telecommunications support structure with antenna array 
and ground equipment) on an 8,000 square foot leased 
parcel located on a 97.05-acre tract near the southwest 
corner of the intersection of SW Highway 72 and SW CR 
769.   The application is before the Planning Commission 
because communication transmitting and receiving facilities 
are special exception uses in the A-5 zoning district and 
Land Development Regulations Section 20-1439 requires 
the Planning Commission to hold at least one public hearing 
with due public notice on a special exception use application, 
and to make a recommendation on the application to the 
Board of County Commissioners.  The Development Director 
recommends the Planning Commission enter into the record 
the Development Department Report and all other 
substantial competent evidence presented at the hearing, 
adopt the findings and conclusions contained herein, and 
forward the record to the Board of County Commissioners 
with a recommendation that the Board adopt the Resolution 
approving with conditions the application.   

 
 

 I.     B A C K G R O U N D 
 
Sigfriedo Cisneros and Luis F. Cisneros are the Owners of a 97.05-acre unplatted tract 
generally located at the southwest corner of the intersection of SW Highway 72 and SW 
CR 769.  The property is vacant, unplatted and has 1,480+ linear feet of frontage of the 
south side of SW Highway 72 and 570+ linear feet of frontage on the east side of SW 
CR 768.  Figure 1 is an aerial photograph showing the location of the property 
highlighted with a red boundary in relation to the surrounding land uses and roadways. 
 
The Interim 2040 Future Land Use Map shows the property is located within the 
Rural/Agricultural designation (See Attachment A) and the Official Zoning District Atlas 
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illustrates the property is situated in the Agricultural 5 (A-5) zoning district (See 
Attachment B). 
 

FIGURE 1 
GENERAL LOCATION OF PROPERTY 

 

 
 

 Source: DeSoto County Property Appraiser Aerial Photograph (July 31, 2017). 

 
North American Towers, LLC (NTA) is a Florida Limited Liability Company registered 
with the Florida Division of Corporations on September 17th, 2014.  The Owners have 
authorized NTA to file a special exception use application (See Attachment C) with the 
Development Department.  The application includes conceptual plans for a 6,400 
square feet fenced area within which a 250-foot tall antenna support structure or tower 
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with five antenna arrays and five equipment or equipment building spaces with 
unspecified sizes (See Attachment D).  It also shows a proposed 25’ wide accessway 
from SW Highway 72 to the parcel and a 1,600 square foot turnaround area wherein a 
proposed 200 square foot parking space is located.  The Land Development 
Regulations (LDR) Section 20-127 provides that in the A-5 zoning district 
communication transmitting and receiving facilities require special exception use 
approval (See Attachment E). 
 
LDR Article XI, Division 5 requires all special exceptions use applications to be 
reviewed according to the procedures and requirements in that Division.  LDR Section 
20-1431 provides that a special exception use is a use that would not be appropriate 
generally or without restriction throughout a particular zoning district or classification, 
but which, if controlled as to number, area, location or relation to the neighborhood, 
would promote the public health, safety, welfare, order, comfort, convenience, 
appearance or prosperity. The land uses allowed through the special exception use 
process for each zoning district are listed in LDR Article II, Zoning District and 
Requirements. 
 
In addition to the LDR, the Emergency Communications Number E911 Act imposes 
additional requirements upon such facilities.  Specifically, Section 365.172(13), Florida 
Statutes, provides “To balance the public need for reliable E911 services through 
reliable wireless systems and the public interest served by governmental zoning and 
land development regulations and notwithstanding any other law or local ordinance to 
the contrary, the following standards shall apply to a local government’s actions, as a 
regulatory body, in the regulation of the placement, construction, or modification of a 
wireless communications facility.” 
 
Section 365.172(3)(gg) provides “Wireless communications facility” means any 
equipment or facility used to provide service and may include, but is not limited to, 
antennae, towers, equipment enclosures, cabling, antenna brackets, and other such 
equipment. Placing a wireless communications facility on an existing structure does not 
cause the existing structure to become a wireless communications facility.  The 
definition, however, does not include the land upon which the wireless communication 
facility is to be placed.   
 
Section 365.172(13)(b)1, F.S. provides “A local government’s land development and 
construction regulations for wireless communications facilities and the local 
government’s review of an application for the placement, construction, or modification of 
a wireless communications facility shall only address land development or zoning 
issues. In such local government regulations or review, the local government may not 
require information on or evaluate a wireless provider’s business decisions about its 
service, customer demand for its service, or quality of its service to or from a particular 
area or site, unless the wireless provider voluntarily offers this information to the local 
government. In such local government regulations or review, a local government may 
not require information on or evaluate the wireless provider’s designed service unless 
the information or materials are directly related to an identified land development or 
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zoning issue or unless the wireless provider voluntarily offers the information. 
Information or materials directly related to an identified land development or zoning 
issue may include, but are not limited to, evidence that no existing structure can 
reasonably be used for the antennae placement instead of the construction of a new 
tower, that residential areas cannot be served from outside the residential area, as 
addressed in subparagraph 3., or that the proposed height of a new tower or initial 
antennae placement or a proposed height increase of a modified tower, replacement 
tower, or collocation is necessary to provide the provider’s designed service. Nothing in 
this paragraph shall limit the local government from reviewing any applicable land 
development or zoning issue addressed in its adopted regulations that does not conflict 
with this section, including, but not limited to, aesthetics, landscaping, land use based 
location priorities, structural design, and setbacks.” 
 
Section 365.172(13)(b)2, F.S. provides “Any setback or distance separation required of 
a tower may not exceed the minimum distance necessary, as determined by the local 
government, to satisfy the structural safety or aesthetic concerns that are to be 
protected by the setback or distance separation.” 
 
Section 365.172(13)(b)3, F.S. provides “A local government may exclude the placement 
of wireless communications facilities in a residential area or residential zoning district 
but only in a manner that does not constitute an actual or effective prohibition of the 
provider’s service in that residential area or zoning district. If a wireless provider 
demonstrates to the satisfaction of the local government that the provider cannot 
reasonably provide its service to the residential area or zone from outside the residential 
area or zone, the municipality or county and provider shall cooperate to determine an 
appropriate location for a wireless communications facility of an appropriate design 
within the residential area or zone. The local government may require that the wireless 
provider reimburse the reasonable costs incurred by the local government for this 
cooperative determination. An application for such cooperative determination shall not 
be considered an application under paragraph (d).” 
 
Section 365.172(13)(b)4, F.S. provides “A local government may impose a reasonable 
fee on applications to place, construct, or modify a wireless communications facility only 
if a similar fee is imposed on applicants seeking other similar types of zoning, land use, 
or building permit review. A local government may impose fees for the review of 
applications for wireless communications facilities by consultants or experts who 
conduct code compliance review for the local government but any fee is limited to 
specifically identified reasonable expenses incurred in the review. A local government 
may impose reasonable surety requirements to ensure the removal of wireless 
communications facilities that are no longer being used.” 
 
Section 365.172(13)(b)5, F.S. provides “A local government may impose design 
requirements, such as requirements for designing towers to support collocation or 
aesthetic requirements, except as otherwise limited in this section, but shall not impose 
or require information on compliance with building code type standards for the 
construction or modification of wireless communications facilities beyond those adopted 
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by the local government under chapter 553 and that apply to all similar types of 
construction.” 
 
Section 365.172(13)d(2) provides “A local government shall grant or deny each properly 
completed application for any other wireless communications facility based on the 
application’s compliance with the local government’s applicable regulations, including 
but not limited to land development regulations, consistent with this subsection and 
within the normal timeframe for a similar type review but in no case later than 90 
business days after the date the application is determined to be properly completed in 
accordance with this paragraph.” 
 

 II.     P R O P O S E D   R E S O L U T I O N 
 
Attachment F is a Resolution of the Desoto County Board of County Commissioners 
granting to North American Towers, LLC. a special exception use development order 
with conditions to allow within the Agricultural (5) zoning district communication 
transmitting and receiving facilities on an 8,000 square foot leased parcel located on a 
97.05-acre tract near the southwest corner of the intersection of SW Highway 72 and 
SW CR 769, Arcadia, Florida, the Property Identification Number being 06-38-24-0000-
0020-0000, the sketch and legal description of the parent tract and the leased parcel 
being described in Exhibit 1; incorporating the whereas clauses; incorporating the 
Development Department Report; and providing an effective date. 
 
 

 III.     D A T A   &   A N A L Y S I S 
 
The Applicant has the burden of proof to demonstrate on the record and through 
competent substantial evidence that the application conforms to the LDR requirements 
for special exception use applications.  Competent substantial evidence can be 
interpreted as evidence that: 
 is legally sound (sufficient and admissible under the rules of evidence, although it 

doesn’t have to comply with courtroom formality); 
 is real (non-speculative, non-hypothetical) and based on facts (more than 

conjecture, unsupported generalized statements, surmise, mere probabilities, 
guesses, whims, or caprices); 

 is reliable (credible, believable); 
 is material (pertinent, relevant); 
 tends to prove the points (facts, elements, standards) that must be proven (not 

just create a suspicion or could equally support another result); 
 establishes a reasonable, substantial justification (basis of fact) for the point 

argued; and 
 a reasonable mind would accept it as enough (adequate) to support the argued 

for conclusion. 
 
A. Application requirements.  LDR Section 20-1431 provides that a special 

exception use application shall be submitted indicating the basis in this LDR 
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under which the special exception use is sought and stating the grounds upon 
which it is requested, with particular reference to the types of findings which the 
Planning Commission must make as described below. The application must 
include material necessary to demonstrate that the approval of the special 
exception use will be in harmony with the LDRs general intent and purpose, not 
be injurious to the neighborhood or to adjoining properties, or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare. Such material includes, but is not limited to, the 
following, where applicable:  

 
1. Plans at an appropriate scale showing proposed placement of structures 

on the property, provisions for ingress and egress, off-street parking and 
off-street loading areas, refuse and services areas, and required yards 
and other open spaces.  
 
a. Placement of structures.  The LDR defines a structure as “anything 

constructed or erected which requires a fixed location on the ground, 
or in the ground, or attached to something having a fixed location on or 
in the ground.”  The conceptual plans display a 6,400 square foot 
fenced area within which a 250-foot tall antenna support structure or 
tower with five antenna arrays and five equipment building spaces with 
unspecified sizes (See Attachment D).  The conceptual plans do not 
show the exact placement of the structures and equipment because 
those structures and equipment will be placed or constructed by 
others.  Notwithstanding, it does demonstrate that a tower and five 
future lease spaces for equipment can be located within the 6,400 
square foot leased area.  Based upon the above, it is concluded the 
application is in conformance with this factor because the placement 
of the structures is depicted. 
 

b. Provisions for ingress and egress.  The conceptual plans display a 
proposed 25’ wide non-exclusive access and utility easement that 
begins on the south side of SW Highway 72 to a 1,600 square foot 
turnaround area wherein a proposed 200 square foot parking space is 
located and then the 6,400 square foot communication transmitting and 
receiving facilities parcel.  The project description notes the 25’ wide 
non-exclusive easement will include a 20’ wide access road. The 
Florida Department of Transportation has commented that the existing 
accessway onto the property must be used (See Attachment G).  
Based upon the above, it is concluded the application is in 
conformance with this factor provided the following condition is 
imposed: IF THE BOARD APPROVES THIS SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE 

APPLICATION , AN IMPROVEMENT PLAN MUST BE SUBMITTED AND APPROVED 

BY THE DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT AND ACCESS TO THE LEASED PARCEL 

SHALL BE AS REQUIRED BY THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 

TRANSPORTATION.  IN ADDITION, A LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND SKETCH FOR A 

25-FOOT WIDE INGRESS AND EGRESS EASEMENT SHALL BE RECORDED IN 
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THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF DESOTO COUNTY, FLORIDA AND A COPY OF THE 

RECORDED EASEMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT WITHIN 60 DAYS OF IMPROVEMENT PLAN APPROVAL.  
 

c. Off-street parking.  LDR Section 20-536(b)(2) establishes for industrial 
use a parking ratio of one parking space per 1,000 square feet of 
spaces.  That section, however, does not establish any parking ratio 
for utilities.  The Development Director finds that this application is for 
an unmanned communication transmitting and receiving facility and 
concludes that such facility requires only a single parking space for the 
technician who will make intermittent inspections, replacement, and 
upgrades.  Based upon the above, it is concluded the application is in 
conformance with this factor because a parking space is provided. 

 
d. Off-street loading.  LDR Section 20-536(b)(2) establishes a loading 

ratio of one space per 10,000 square foot of industrial space but no 
ratio is displayed for utilities.  The Development Director finds that this 
application is for an unmanned communication transmitting and 
receiving facility and concludes that a single parking space may also 
serve as the required loading space.   Based upon the above, it is 
concluded the application is in conformance with this factor because 
the parking space may also serve as the loading space. 
 

e. Refuse and service areas.  Code of Ordinances Section 9-52(f) 
provides “All commercial property within the unincorporated area of the 
County shall be required to utilize commercial collection service 
provided by a franchisee, if such owner or occupant elects to utilize a 
collection service.”  Womack Sanitation, Inc. is the county’s franchisee 
for sanitation services.  The Development Director concludes an 
unmanned communication transmitting and receiving facility will 
generate minimal solid waste.  Based upon the above, it is concluded 
the application is in conformance with this factor.  Notwithstanding, in 
order to prevent a service technician from leaving defective or replaced 
structures, equipment, materials, or other waste on the premises, it is 
recommended the following condition be imposed: ANY SITE LESSEE 

SHALL REMOVE FROM THE PREMISES AND DISPOSE IN AN APPLICABLE 

SANITARY LANDFILL ANY UNWANTED OR UNUSED STRUCTURE, EQUIPMENT, 
MATERIALS, OR OTHER WASTE. 

 
f. Required yards and open space. LDR Section 20-127(2)(c) provides 

that in the A-5 zoning district, a minimum 50 feet front and rear setback 
and 15 foot side yard setback is required for principal buildings and 
structures.  A minimum 5-foot rear and side yard setback is required 
for accessory buildings and structures and accessory buildings and 
structures are prohibited in the front setback.  As noted elsewhere, the 
conceptual plans do not show the exact placement of the structures 



8 
 

and equipment because those structures and equipment will be placed 
or constructed by others.  For purposes of this application, 
conformance will be based upon whether the 250’ high tower can be 
satisfy the setback requirements based upon the existing property 
boundaries and not within the 100’ deep by 80’ wide leased area.  
Based on the above, the Development Director concludes the 
application is in conformance with the minimum setback 
requirements.  In addition, see Paragraph III.A.6 of this report for tower 
specific setback requirements. 

.  
2. Plans showing proposed locations for utilities hook-up.  

 
The conceptual plan provides for a 25’ wide access and utility easement 
leading from SW Highway 72 to the leased parcel.  The Development 
Director concludes the 25’ width is sufficient to accommodate the utilities 
needed to operate an unmanned communication transmitting and 
receiving facility. Based  on the above, it is concluded the application is in 
conformance with this factor. 

 
3. Plans for screening and buffering with reference as to type, dimensions 

and characters.   
 

The LDR does not impose any specific screening or buffering regulations 
upon unmanned communication transmitting and receiving facilities.  
Notwithstanding, Section 365.172(13)(b)5, F.S. provides “A local 
government may impose design requirements …”  The conceptual plans 
provide for an 6’ high opaque chain link fence to screen or buffer the 
ground equipment while the project description notes three (3) strands of 
barbed wire will be installed along perimeter.  Based on the above, it is 
concluded the application is in conformance with this factor provided the 
following condition is imposed: NORTH AMERICAN TOWERS, LLC OR ITS 

ASSIGNS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DESIGNING AND CONTINUOUSLY 

MAINTAINING AN OPAQUE CHAIN LINK FENCE OR ITS EQUIVALENT SUFFICIENTLY 

TALL ENOUGH TO SCREEN OR BUFFER THE GROUND EQUIPMENT. 
 

4. Plans for proposed landscaping and provisions for trees.  
 

The LDR does not impose any specific landscaping or tree requirements 
for unmanned communication transmitting and receiving facilities.  Thus, it 
is concluded the application is in conformance with this factor. 

 

5. Plans for proposed signs and lighting, including type, dimensions and 
character.  

 
The LDR does not impose any specific sign or lighting requirements for 
unmanned communication transmitting and receiving facilities.   
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Notwithstanding, federal law requires that certain signage and lighting be 
installed under certain conditions.  Thus, based on the above, the 
application is in conformance with this factor.   

 
In addition to the above-five described factors, Section 20-1431 also provides 
that a SEU application address two additional factors. 
 
6. Where the LDR places additional requirements on specific Special 

Exception Uses, the application should demonstrate that such 
requirements are met.   
 
LDR Section 20-127(c)(3) provides that within the A-5 zoning district 
transmitting and receiving facilities, non-occupied; are a special exception 
use that require a minimum setback from any property boundary line equal 
to 100 percent of proposed tower height.  The conceptual plans shows the 
proposed tower would have a setback exceeding 250’.  Thus, it is 
concluded the application is in conformance with this factor.   
 

7. Where the rezoning of land, as well as the granting of a Special Exception 
Use, is requested simultaneously for the same parcel of land, both 
applications may be processed concurrently in accordance with the 
procedures set forth in Section 12500.   
 
An Official Zoning District Atlas amendment (i.e., a rezoning) is not being 
requested with this special exception use application.  Thus, this factor is 
not applicable. 

 
B. Staff review. LDR Section 20-1432 addresses staff review. 

 
1. Section 20-1432(a) provides that upon receipt of an application for Special 

Exception, the Development Director shall determine whether the 
application is complete. The Development Director may waive some or all 
of the plans required by Section 20-1431(1) if the Special Exception 
includes only a change in use without any new construction. If the 
application is complete, it will be accepted for review. If the application is 
incomplete, the Development Director shall specify in writing the additional 
information required in order for the application to be processed. No 
further action shall be taken on the application until the additional 
information is submitted and determined to be complete.  
 
Moreover, Section 365.172(13)(d)3, Florida Statutes, provides “An 
application is deemed submitted or resubmitted on the date the application 
is received by the local government. If the local government does not 
notify the applicant in writing that the application is not completed in 
compliance with the local government’s regulations within 20 business 
days after the date the application is initially submitted or additional 
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information resubmitted, the application is deemed, for administrative 
purposes only, to be properly completed and properly submitted. 
However, the determination shall not be deemed as an approval of the 
application. If the application is not completed in compliance with the local 
government’s regulations, the local government shall so notify the 
applicant in writing and the notification must indicate with specificity any 
deficiencies in the required documents or deficiencies in the content of the 
required documents which, if cured, make the application properly 
completed. Upon resubmission of information to cure the stated 
deficiencies, the local government shall notify the applicant, in writing, 
within the normal timeframes of review, but in no case longer than 20 
business days after the additional information is submitted, of any 
remaining deficiencies that must be cured. Deficiencies in document type 
or content not specified by the local government do not make the 
application incomplete. Notwithstanding this sub-subparagraph, if a 
specified deficiency is not properly cured when the applicant resubmits its 
application to comply with the notice of deficiencies, the local government 
may continue to request the information until such time as the specified 
deficiency is cured. The local government may establish reasonable 
timeframes within which the required information to cure the application 
deficiency is to be provided or the application will be considered withdrawn 
or closed.” 
 
On September 5th, 2017 the Applicant filed with the Development 
Department a special exception use application and fee.  On same day, 
the Development Department notified the Applicant that the application 
was incomplete because an outdated application was submitted.  On 
September 7th, 2017, the correct application was re-submitted.  Hurricane 
Irma preparations and its aftermath caused the Department a brief delay 
in issuing the completeness letter.  Despite these constraints, a 
completeness letter was provided to the Applicant on September 25th, 
2017. 

 
2. Section 20-1432(b) states that after receipt of a complete application, the 

Development Director shall distribute the application for review by County 
staff and/or the Development Review Committee.  
 
The Development Director caused the application to be distributed to 
Development Review Committee members and their comments are 
included in Attachment G. 

 
3. Section 20-1432(c) provides that upon completion of review, the 

Development Department shall prepare a staff report and schedule review 
of the application by the Planning Commission.  

 
This Development Department Report is the staff report required by 
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Section 120-1432(c)a draft copy was provided to the Applicant/Owner for 
review and comment on November 20th, 2017.  As of November 29th, 
2017, the Applicant has failed to provide a written response to the draft 
report.  This Development Department Report is the staff report required 
by LDR Section 20-1432*(c) and is scheduled for the December 5th, 2017 
Planning Commission meeting and the December 12th, 2017 Board of 
County Commissioners public hearing. 

 
In addition, Section 365.172(13)d(2), F.S. provides “A local government 
shall grant or deny each properly completed application for any other 
wireless communications facility based on the application’s compliance 
with the local government’s applicable regulations, including but not 
limited to land development regulations, consistent with this subsection 
and within the normal timeframe for a similar type review but in no case 
later than 90 business days after the date the application is determined to 
be properly completed in accordance with this paragraph.”  
 
Based on a completeness date of September 25th, 2017, the Board must 
take final action on the application before December 24th, 2017 unless the 
Applicant requests a written delay. 

 
C. Planning Commission findings.  LDR Section 20-1433 provides that before 

any Special Exception use shall be recommended for approval to the Board of 
County Commissioners, the Planning Commission shall make a written finding 
that the granting of the Special Exception Use will not adversely affect the public 
interest, that the specific requirements governing the individual Special Exception 
Use, if any, have been met by the applicant, and that satisfactory provisions and 
arrangements have been made concerning twelve (12) factors, where applicable.  
These 12 factors and staff’s evaluation of conformance with these matters is 
addressed below.   

 
1. Compliance with all elements of the Comprehensive Plan.  The Interim 

2040 Future Land Use Map shows the subject property is located within 
the Rural/Agriculture (See Attachment A).  Future Land Use Element 
(FLUE) Objective 1.3 and its implementing policies address the 
Rural/Agricultural category (See Attachment H).  The Development 
Director finds the FLUE is silent as to whether or not unmanned 
communication transmitting and receiving facilities are an allowable use.  
Moreover, the Development Director finds that application does not 
provide substantial competent evidence to demonstrate that such facilities 
exist in other locations designated Rural/Agricultural.  Thus, based on the 
above, it is concluded the application is not in conformance with this 
factor. 

 
2. Ingress and egress to property and proposed structures thereon with 

particular reference to automotive and pedestrian safety and convenience, 
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traffic flow and control and access in case of fire or catastrophe. Ingress 
and egress was addressed elsewhere in this report. 

 

a. Automotive safety and convenience.  The Development Director finds 
the typical driveway width for a non-residential use is a minimum of 20 
feet and a 25’ wide access is being provided.  Moreover, the facility is 
unmanned and will generate minimal trips.  The Director also finds a 
condition has been imposed requiring access. Thus, it is concluded the 
application is in conformance with this factor. 
 

b. Pedestrian safety and convenience.  The Development Director finds 
pedestrian ways are not located within the area and that this type of 
facility does not generate pedestrian traffic.  Therefore, it is concluded 
the application is in conformance with this factor. 
 

c. Traffic flow and control.  The Development Director finds this is an 
unmanned facility and concludes it will have little to no impact on traffic 
flow and control. Therefore, it is concluded the application is in 
conformance with this factor. 

 
d. Access in case of fire or catastrophe. The Development Director notes 

the application does not address access in the case of fire or 
catastrophe.  The Development Director concludes that due to the 
infrequent use of the accessway and the width of the easement, the 
remaining fire related issues are the pavement width and its ability to 
withstand the weight of a fire truck.   Based on the above, it is 
concludes the application is in conformance with this factor provided 
the following condition is imposed: AN IMPROVEMENT PLAN SHALL BE 

SUBMITTED SHOWING THE EASEMENT PROVIDES FOR A MINIMUM 20’ WIDE 

STABILIZED SURFACE THAT SUCH SURFACE MEETS THE MINIMUM PAVEMENT 

STANDARDS SPECIFIED IN THE LDR ENGINEERING STANDARD DETAILS 

MANUAL. 
 

3. Off-street parking and loading areas, where required, and economic, 
noise, vibration, dust, glare or odor effects of the Special Exception on 
adjoining properties and properties generally in the district.  Issues 
generally related to off-street parking and loading has been addressed 
elsewhere in this report.   
 
a. Economic impacts.  The application states the installation of the tower 

will improve personal communications as well as emergency service. 
The Development Director concludes that improved personal 
communications provides a tangible economic benefit to users of 
electronic equipment.  Based on the above, it is concluded the 
application is in conformance with this factor. 
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b. Noise impacts. The application states this land use does not generate 
noise and based upon the use and its distances from other land uses, 
the Development Director agrees.  Thus, it is concluded the application 
is in conformance with the noise impacts factor.   

 
c. Vibration impacts.  The application states this land use does not 

generate vibrations and the Development Director agrees. Thus, it can 
be concluded the application is in conformance with this factor 

 
d. Dust impacts. Dust, or unconfined emissions, can be defined as finely 

divided solid particulate material that is airborne.  The application 
states this land use does not generate dusts and the Development 
Director finds the condition requiring a paved surface will ensure dust 
does not become airborne.  Thus, it can be concluded the application 
is in conformance with this factor. 

 
e. Glare impacts.  Glare is a visual sensation caused by excessive and 

uncontrolled brightness. The application notes that lighting will be 
designed in accordance with Federal Aviation Agency requirements.  
Based on that finding, it is concluded the application is in 
conformance with this factor. 

 
f. Odor impacts.  The application states the land use will not generate 

any odors and the Development Director agrees.  Based on the above, 
it is concluded the application is in conformance with this factor. 

 
4. Utilities, with reference to locations, availability and compatibility.   

 
Utilities were addressed elsewhere in this report. 

 
5. Screening and buffering with reference to type, dimensions and character.   
 

Screening and buffering were addressed elsewhere in this report.  
 
6. Signs, if any, and proposed exterior lighting with reference to glare, traffic 

safety, economic effects, and compatibility and harmony with properties in 
the district.  

 
Signs and lighting were addressed elsewhere in this report. 

 
7. Required yards and other open space.  Required yards and other open 

space were addressed elsewhere in this report.  Notwithstanding, the 
fence enclosing the 6.400 square foot tract is setback 210 linear feet from 
the east property line but the fence setback from the north, south and west 
property lines are not displayed.  When the Improvement Plan is 
submitted, it should display the setbacks of the tower base (if a monopole) 
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or bases from the boundaries of the parent tract so that the boundaries 
can be accurately determined. 
 

8. General compatibility with adjacent properties and other property in the 
district.  

 
Table 1 and Figure 1 show the subject property is located within a semi-
rural area and agricultural area and located on large lots.   Attachments A 
and B respectively show the FLUM and OZDM classifications for the 
surrounding properties.   

 
TABLE 1 

EXISTING LAND USES, ZONING AND FLUM 
 

DIRECTION EXISTING LAND USE ZONING FLUM 

Site 8,000 square foot leased parcel on a 97.05-acre 
parent tract  

A-5 R/AG 

North SW Highway 72, then two parcels totaling 70.5 
acres and improved with a single-family home, 
pastureland and orchards 

RM R/AG 

Southeast Single-family dwelling with pastureland on 20-
acres 

A-5 R/AG 

Southwest Single-family dwelling with pool, barn and 
pastureland on 45-acres 

A-10 R/AG 

East Two parcels totaling 74.84-acres improved with 
a single-family dwelling, barns, pastureland, and 
orchard 

A-5 R/AG 

West SW CR 769, then a 7.7-acre parcel improved with 
a single-family dwelling, mobile home, and  

A-5 R/AG 

West N 20-acres of pastureland A-5 R/AG 
West S Two parcels totaling 10.06-acres improved with 

a single-family dwelling, a mobile home, and 
pastureland 

A-5 R/AG 

Sources: DeSoto County Property Appraiser (2017); DeSoto County Geographic 
Information System maps. 

 

Florida Statutes Section 163.3164(9) defines “compatibility” as “a 
condition in which land uses or conditions can coexist in relative proximity 
to each other in a stable fashion over time such that no use or condition is 
unduly negatively impacted directly or indirectly by another use or 
condition.”  The Development Director finds the predominant structures in 
the area are single-family dwellings and barns, none of which exceeds a 
30 foot height.  The Director finds the conceptual plans show a 250-foot 
high lattice tower.  Lattice towers are freestanding and segmentally 
designed with rectangular or triangular base steel lattices and are not 
aesthetically pleasing in design, especially as compared to a monopole.  
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The Director concludes that a 250-foot tall lattice tower is incompatible 
with a visual intrusion into the surrounding area that, if not properly 
mitigated through appropriate design treatment, would be aesthetically 
unpleasing due to its height and design and would negatively impact the 
character of the surrounding adjacent properties and other property within 
the A-5 zoning district because it represents area. As noted earlier, 
Section 365.172(13)(b)5, F.S. allows a local government to impose design 
requirements. Since the application does not demonstrate through 
substantial competent evidence that the tower height will be designed so 
that its compatible with the surrounding area, it is concluded the 
application is not in conformance with this factor. 
 
With regard to the compatibility of the ground equipment, the conceptual 
plan proposes a six feet high chain link fence but the plans appear to 
show the fence is not tall enough to screen the equipment.  A condition 
already has been proposed to address this condition.   
 
The application also does not address what will become of the tower in the 
event it is constructed and then subsequently abandoned.  To address this 
concern, it is recommended the following condition be imposed: NTA 

SHALL PROVIDE IN A REASONABLE SURETY TO ENSURE THE REMOVAL OF 

COMMUNICATIONS TRANSMITTING AND RECEIVING FACILITIES THAT HAVE NOT 

BEEN IN OPERATION FOR 180 CONSECUTIVE DAYS. 
 

9. Any special requirements set out in the zoning district regulations for the 
particular use involved.   
 
The Development Director finds the special requirements were addressed 
elsewhere in this report. 

 
10. Public and private utilities, structures, or uses required for public or private 

utilities, including but not limited to wastewater, gas, electric, and 
telephone utilities, sanitary landfills, and radio and television stations and 
towers may be permitted only as a special exception use unless 
determined by the Board to be essential service. In addition to items 1 
through 9 above, the review of the request for a Special Exception Use 
shall include consideration of a plan showing all improvements or 
alterations that are proposed for the utilities or facilities. The proposed 
location of such utilities or facilities shall be such as not to be injurious to 
the health, safety, and welfare of the public or surrounding property 
owners, and shall protect the character of the surrounding property and 
maintain the stability of residential, commercial, manufacturing, 
agricultural, educational, cultural, and recreational areas within the 
County. The public benefit to be derived, the need for the proposed 
facilities, the existence of suitable alternative locations, potential impacts 
to surface or ground water drinking supplies, and whether the facility can 
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properly be located on the site and in the development which it is to 
service shall also be taken into consideration where appropriate. 
Conditions in the form of screening, landscaping, or other site 
development restrictions may be imposed to protect the health, safety and 
welfare of the public or surrounding property owners.   
 
The application asserts the public benefit to be derived from the special 
exception use is improved personal and emergency communications and 
the Development Director agrees.  Therefore, the application is in 
conformance with the public benefits factor. 
 
The application includes an aerial map showing a one-half mile radius 
search ring around the tower (See Attachment I).  It demonstrates that 
there are no other available towers whereby a wireless communications 
operator may collocated.  In addition, Earthcom, Inc., a company that 
designs, constructs, deploys and maintains wireless and fiber 
communication systems has provided a letter asserting that for coverage 
purposes the tower must be located within the search ring area (See 
Attachment J).  Thus, it is concluded the application is in conformance 
with the factors that the need for the proposed facility be established and 
that alternative locations are not available. 
 
The application also includes a Federal Communications Commission 
(FCC) antenna structure registration (See Attachment K), a letter from the 
Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) concluding the tower’s height in not 
a hazard to air navigation (See Attachment L), and standard lightening 
specifications. The Development Director accepts this documentation as 
evidence the facilities are not injurious to the health and safety and in 
conformance with that factor. 
 
Moreover, the application incudes standard generator specifications and  
sample BTU Cabinets and Grounding; however, the application did not 
address the impacts of diesel powered generators on surface and ground 
water drinking supplies.  Notwithstanding, it is concluded the application is 
in conformance with this factor provided the following condition is 
imposed: THE IMPROVEMENT PLAN SHALL DEMONSTRATE THAT THE EQUIPMENT 

MEETS FEDERAL AND STATE REQUIREMENTS FOR SURFACE AND GROUNDWATER 

PROTECTION.   
 
This report previously addressed the placement of structures and the 
property and concluded the special exception use can be accommodated 
easily on the property.  Thus, the application is in conformance with the 
factor that the facility can properly be located on the site and in the 
development that it is to service.   
 
The application, however, does not demonstrate with substantial 
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competent evidence that the communication transmitting and receiving 
facility will protect the character of the surrounding property and maintain 
the stability of residential, commercial, manufacturing, agricultural, 
educational, cultural, and recreational areas within the County. The 
character of the surrounding area can be described as semi-rural and 
agricultural with low-rise buildings and natural features.  The Director 
concludes that a 250-foot tall lattice tower represents a visual intrusion 
into the surrounding area that, if not properly mitigated through 
appropriate design treatment, would be aesthetically unpleasing due to its 
height and design and would not protect the low-rise character of the 
surrounding areas.  For purposes of meeting this requirement, a line of 
sight analysis shall be provided that displays the following information: 
 
○ An identification of significant existing natural and man-made 

features surrounding the proposed tower location, to indicate those 
features that will provide buffering for adjacent properties and for 
the surrounding public rights-of-way (i.e., SW Highway 72, SW 
Albritton Street, SW Addison Avenue, and SW CR 769); and 

 
○ A statement as to the potential visual and aesthetic impacts of the 

proposed tower and equipment on adjacent properties and the four 
identified rights-of-way; and 

 
○ A map or sketch identifying the specific points or locations from 

which the line of sight to the tower and equipment is being 
presented; and 

 
○ A graphic illustration of the visual impact of the proposed tower and 

equipment and alternate designs (such as monopole and 
camouflaged), at a scale that does not exceed five degrees of 
horizontal distance, presented from specific points identified within 
the line of sight analysis. 

 
In summary, it is concluded the application is not in conformance with 
the factor providing for the land use to protect the character of the 
surrounding property and maintain the stability of the area. 

 
11. The proposed use shall not act as a detrimental intrusion into the 

surrounding area.   
 

The application states that the tower will not act as a detrimental intrusion 
into the surrounding area because it will enhance public safety and 
wireless services to the community.  While the Development Director 
agrees that these are public benefits to the derived by the community, the 
application fails to address the 250-feet height of the tower, which is 
substantially taller than any other structure within the surrounding area, 
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and the aesthetic appearance of a lattice tower.  The tower’s height as 
compared to the height of surrounding structures and features will allow it 
to be seen from a great distance and will be a visual detrimental intrusion 
affecting the character of the community.  Further, substantial competent 
evidence has not been provided to demonstrate that a lattice tower will 
create less of an intrusion than an alternative tower design.  For the 
reason cited above, it is concluded the application is not in conformance 
with this factor. 

 
Communication transmitting and receiving facilities come in a variety of 
types including lattice, guyed, monopole, self-support, tower-on-wheels, 
and camouflage towers.   

 
12. The proposed use shall meet the performance standards of the district in 

which the proposed use is permitted.  
 

Other than setback requirements, which were identified elsewhere in this 
report. the A-5 zoning district does not establish minimum performance 
standards for communication transmitting and receiving facilities. Thus, 
the application is in conformance with this factor. 

 
In conclusion, the Development Director finds the application is in conformance 
with 8 of the 12 requirements provided appropriate conditions are imposed and 
is substantial in conformance with the factor on public utilities.   The 
Development Director also finds the application is not in conformance with 
factors on: Comprehensive Plan consistency, general compatibility, and 
detrimental intrusion. Based upon the totality of the circumstances, the 
Development Director also concludes the application demonstrates that the 
approval of the special exception use will be in harmony with the LDR general 
intent and purpose, not be injurious to the neighborhood or to adjoining 
properties, or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 
 

D. Public notice requirements.  LDR Section 20-1439(c) requires notice of the 
date, time and place of the public hearings by the Planning Commission and 
Board of County Commissioners shall: 
 
1. Be sent at least 10 days in advance of the hearings by mail to ten 

surrounding property owners or all owners of property within 1,000 feet of 
the property line of the land subject to the special exception use 
application; and  
 

2. Have at least one sign posted on each road frontage; and  
 
3. Be advertised in a newspaper of general circulation in DeSoto County at 

least 10 days prior to each public hearing.  
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On or before November 24th, 2017, Development Department staff caused 
written notice of the hearings to be mailed to all property owners and such notice 
is on filed with the Development Department and incorporated herein by 
reference.  The Applicant also has taken a photograph of the sign in place (See 
Attachment M) and provided it to the Development Department at least 10 days 
before the December 5th, 2017 hearing, and the advertised notice of public 
hearing, incorporated herein by reference, is included in the Proof of Publication 
(See Agenda Item VI). 
 
 

IV.     A T T A C H M E N T S 
 
Attachment A: Interim 2040 Future Land Use Map, Excerpt 
 
Attachment B: Official Zoning District Atlas, Excerpt 
 
Attachment C: Special exception use application (without conceptual plans) 
 
Attachment D:  Conceptual plans 
 
Attachment E: LDR Section 20-127 on A-5 zoning district regulations 
 
Attachment F: Proposed Resolution 
 
Attachment G: Development Review Comments on the application 
 
Attachment H: Future Land Use Element Objective 1.3 and its policies  
 
Attachment I: Search Ring Aerial Photograph 
 
Attachment J: Earthcom Services, Inc. 
 
Attachment K: FCC Antenna Registration 
 
Attachment L: FAA No Hazards Determination 
 
Attachment M: Photograph of posted signs in place  
 
 

 V.     F I N D I N G S   A N D   C O N C L U S I O N S 
 
Based upon the information contained in this Development Review Report, the following 
findings of fact and conclusions of law are offered: 
 
A. Sigfriendo and Luis F. Cisneros are the joint owners of a 97+ acre site located 
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near the southeast corner of SW Highway 72 and SW CR 769.  The Interim 2040 
Future Land Use Map shows the property is designated Rural/Agricultural (R/A) 
and the Official Zoning District Map shows the property is within the Agricultural 5 
(A-5) classification.  The A-5 zoning district allows as a special exception use 
unmanned communication transmitting and receiving facilities. 
 

B. North American Towers, LLC (NTA) has executed a lease agreement with the 
owners for access to an 8,000 square feet parcel.  NTA and has filed with the 
Development Department a special exception use application (SE 2017-07) to 
construct unmanned communication transmitting and receiving facilities on the 
leased parcel, specifically, a 250 foot tower with five antenna array, and five 
ground equipment spaces within a 6,400 square foot fence enclosed area. 
 

C. LDR Section 20-1431 provides a special exception use application shall be 
evaluated against seven factors and the Development Director concludes the 
application is in conformance with six of the factors provided three conditions 
are imposed and that the seventh factor is not applicable. 
 

D. LDR Section 20-1432 establishes procedures for processing a special exception 
use application.  The Development Director finds and concludes the application 
has been processed in conformance with the requirements of LDR Section 20-
1432. 
 

E. LDR Section 20-1433 requires the Planning Commission make written findings 
that the granting of the Special Exception Use will not adversely affect the public 
interest, that the specific requirements governing the individual special exception 
use, if any, have been met by the applicant, and that satisfactory provisions and 
arrangements have been made.  This Development Department Report 
represents the Planning Commission’s written findings and conclusion 
concerning the special exception use application. The Development Director 
finds the application is in conformance with 8 of the 12 requirements provided 
appropriate conditions are imposed and is substantially in conformance with the 
factor on public utilities.  The Development Director also finds the application is 
not in conformance with factors on: Comprehensive Plan consistency, general 
compatibility, and detrimental intrusion. 

 
F. LDR Section 20-1439 establishes public notice requirements and the 

Development Director finds and concludes the application has been processed in 
conformance with said requirement.   
 

 

 VI.     A L T E R N A T I V E   A C T I O N S 
 
 The Planning Commission may take one of the following alternative actions:   
 
A. Enter into the record the Development Department Report and all other 
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substantial competent evidence presented at the hearing, adopt the findings and 
conclusions contained herein, and forward the record to the Board of County 
Commissioners with a recommendation that the proposed Resolution be 
adopted. 

 
B. Enter into the record the Development Department Report and all other 

substantial competent evidence presented at the hearing, adopt the findings and 
conclusions contained herein to support the Commission’s recommendation, and 
forward the record to the Board of County Commissioners with the 
recommendation that the proposed Resolution not be adopted based on the 
following findings and conclusions: 
 
1. The application is not in conformance with LDR Sections 20-1433 on 

Comprehensive Plan consistency because utility and telecommunication 
facilities are not listed as an allowable use within the Rural/Agricultural 
(R/A) future land use designation, the property is designation R/A on the 
Interim 2040 FLUM, and substantial competent evidence is not available 
to demonstrate that there are any existing communications transmitting 
and receiving facilities in the R/A designation. 
 

2. The application is not in conformance with LDR Section 20-1433 on 
general compatibility because the 250-foot tall lattice tower is incompatible 
with adjacent properties and other property within the A-5 zoning district 
because it represents a visual intrusion into the surrounding area that, if 
not properly mitigated through appropriate design treatment, would be 
aesthetically unpleasing due to its height and design, and would 
negatively impact the character of the surrounding area. 

  
3. The application is not in conformance with LDR Section 20-1433 on public 

utilities and protecting the character of the surrounding property. The 
Director concludes that a 250-foot tall lattice tower represents a visual 
intrusion into the surrounding area that, if not properly mitigated through 
appropriate design treatment, would be aesthetically unpleasing due to its 
height and design and would not protect the low-rise character of the 
surrounding areas.   

 
4. The application is not in conformance with LDR Section 20-1433 on 

detrimental intrusion because the tower’s height as compared to the 
height of surrounding structures and features will allow it to be seen from a 
great distance and represents a visual detrimental intrusion affecting the 
character of the community.  Further, substantial competent evidence has 
not been provided to demonstrate that a lattice tower will create less of an 
intrusion than an alternative tower design. 
 

C. Enter into the record the Development Department Report and all other 
substantial competent evidence presented at the hearing, amend the findings 
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and conclusions contained herein to support any necessary conditions, and 
forward the record to the Board of County Commissioners with the 
recommendation that the proposed Resolution be adopted with the following 
conditions: 
 
1. If the Board approves this special exception use application, an 

Improvement Plan must be submitted and approved by the Development 
Department and access to the leased parcel shall be as required by the 
Florida Department of Transportation.  In addition, a legal description and 
sketch for a 25-foot wide ingress and egress easement shall be recorded 
in the public records of DeSoto County, Florida and a copy of the recorded 
easement shall be provided to the Development Department within 60 
days of Improvement Plan approval.  
 

2. Any site lessee shall remove from the premises and dispose in an 
applicable sanitary landfill any unwanted or unused structure, equipment, 
materials, or other waste. 

 
3. North American Towers, LLC (NTA) or its assigns shall be responsible for 

designing and continuously maintaining an opaque chain link fence or its 
equivalent sufficiently tall enough to screen or buffer the ground 
equipment. 

 
4. An Improvement Plan shall be submitted showing the easement provides 

for a minimum 20’ wide stabilized surface that such surface meets the 
minimum pavement standards specified in the LDR Engineering Standard 
Details Manual. 

 
5. NTA shall provide in a reasonable surety to ensure the removal of 

communications transmitting and receiving facilities that have not been in 
operation for 180 consecutive days. 

 
6. The Improvement Plan shall demonstrate that any ground equipment 

meets federal and state requirements for surface and groundwater 
protection. 

 
D. Enter into the record the Development Department Report and all other 

substantial competent evidence presented at the hearing, identify any additional 
data and analysis needed to support the proposed Resolution, and forward the 
record to the Board of County Commissioners with the recommendation that the 
proposed Resolution be tabled for up to six months in order to allow staff time 
to provide the identified data and analysis needed to make an informed 
recommendation on the proposed Resolution. 

 
 

 VII.     R E C O M M E N D E D   A C T I O N 
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A. Interim Recommendation.  Based upon the totality of the circumstance, the 

Development Director recommends the Planning Commission enter into the 
record the Development Department Report and all other substantial competent 
evidence presented at the hearing, adopt the findings and conclusions contained 
herein to support the Commission’s recommendation, and forward the record to 
the Board of County Commissioners with the recommendation that a Resolution 
be adopted approving with conditions the application.. 
 

B. Planning Commission recommendation.  Scheduled for the December 5th, 2017 
Planning Commission meeting. 

 
C. Board action. Scheduled for December 12th, 2017 Board public hearing. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  


